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*When ordering any spare part, please specify its part code. In addition, please specify the management
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[A] A&BR
BODY & IT'S ACCESSORIES

Fig. ZE #&mi-+ &R ER
No. Mod. Parts. No. B} &4 Description Amt. Req.
B1T
Al MG33A0873 2 GN" Yrvrrrrrnneeneenns i1 shield plate--«««--rreeemseeeennreeens 1
A2 MO1109004 # f" w947  FU 4y v vvvvrrn Screw 11/64(40) X8« «rvvvrerrnnennnnnnnenns 1
A3 MO1305080 hY--rrrvvrrrmmnrrraaaenn Rubber plug 13-« +-eerememmmmiinninn., 1
A M91108001 PARY e Set screw 11/64(40)x5. 5+ -rrrrrreennnnnnn 1
A5 MF36A1180  AFPUFfrvvrrrvemrrennnnns Thread guide (arm top) -=««r--veeerreneenns 1
A6 MIT1116002  EFAY wevereennnnnnnnnnns Screw 11/64(40) X8 v rrvrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
A7 MIT106004 77 FV44Y wrrrvverrennnnns Screw 11/64(40)X8-rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
A8 MFO3A0584  FUE UAN —+vrevereennnnn Thread take—Up GOVer---«rrrseseeeereannenn. 1
A9 MIT101046  YR3FYp-rrrrrmmmmennnnns Pre-tension adjusting nut 11/64(40)------- 1
A10 MF36A0245  IVA{N feovrrrevereennnns Pre—tension spring-----rrereeeeerenanaan. 1
Al MF10A1555  FAgUH Jrvvrrveennnennnn. Tension discs for pre-tension---+--=------ 2
Al12 MFO0A0553  FIUYR Gevrrreverrennnnns Pre—tension stud--------r-rerrmrerarenenn- 1
Al13 MFOOAO181 ARFUF eeeeneennn Thread guide-----rrrrrmrrermmnnnniina... 1
Al4 M90909003  TIETAY wvrrrreverrennnnns Screw 9/64 (40) X6 rrrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnaas 3
A15 MG43A0181 ARFUF eeeeneennn Thread guider-----rrrrrmrrermmnnnniaa... 1
A16 M91508001 PARY e Set screw 15/64 (28)X6---xxrrrrrrennnnnnnns 1
Al7 MI1107002  EFAY wveereennnnnnnnnnnns Screw 11/64(40)X5. Brvvvrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnn 2
Al18 MG30A0601 Y20 B Cloth guide plater-==----«rrrrrrrmmmnnnnn. 1
A19 MQ50A0181 ARFUF eeeeenennn Thread guide-----rrrrrmrrermmnennniina... 1
A20 MF10A0709 77 ya--cvrrernernnnnnns Thread tension regulator bushing---------- 1
A21 MFO2A0187  APMYN feveemeam e Thread take—up spring----------rreevennnn- 1
A22 MI0204060 E"y--rrrrrimr e Thread tension releasing ping2x28.4------ 1
A23 MFO2A0553  FIUYR Gevrrrevnrrennnnns Thread tension stud-----=--= =s=sssreeur-- 1
A24 MF10A0555  FIHUH Jevrrrenerrennnnn Thread tension disgs------r=rerermmreenrn- 2
A25 MH40A0556  FAUYY YT« -« rvvvrvrnsns Thread tension releasing discs---+-+------ 1
A26 MG52A0245  IVA{N feovrrreeerrennnnns Thread tension spring---««--=eeeereeneeans 1
A27 MT60A0802  YJUR Frvvmrrnmennnennnnn Thumb nut revolution stopper--««««-««----. 1
A28 MO1610046  YVIFYhrevrrreeerrennnnns Thumb nut 1/4(40) c«vvevrrrrrennnnnnnnann, 1
A29 MI0901002  EFAY +rrrrrrennnnnnnnnnn Screw 9/64 (40) X4« cereerrrrrennnnnnnnaas 1
A30 M90625053 N AY H A rreeeraaaan Spring washer for leg Grrrreveeereeneenns 1
A31 MG33A0426  HHT -+ v vrvreennnnnnnrnann [ LT PP 1
A32 MG43A1181 ARFUF eeeeenennn Thread guide-----rrrrrmrrermnnennniina... 1
A33 MI0604002  EFAY +rrerreennnnnnnnnns Screw 3/32(56) X2, Arvvvrrrrrrrnnnnaaiiaaas 2
A34 MF10AQ4T71 AN Feveeeennnnnnnnnnnn Spring for slide plate--««+--seeereeeeenn. 1
A35 — F LT B R R R TR R Slide plate =-rerererememminniiiii.. 1
A36 MF26BOTOT  AYfB-rererreeenniannnn Needle plate (B2.6) -+-vrreeerenenanennnn. 1
A37 MOT102011  TIHFRY weverenerennnnnnn Screw 11/64(40)X8. 5rrvrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnns 2
A38 MO1182080 hY--rrrvmrrrmenrennnnen- Rubber plug @11.8-«rerereeemnnenannn. 2
A39 MI1106003  TIETRY wvorrreverrennnnns Screw 11/64(40)X20- -« cvrrrrrrrennnnnnnnnns 2
A40 MG33A2830  AUfBicrrrrrrninniiiias Face plate----«crerermmememninain., 1
Ad1 MI090T1080 hY--rrrvmrrrmmmrrrannen- Rubber plug @9. 6=« -rrremerenenanennan. 1
AgO‘] MFOOE0550 ,“.fanﬂz\‘};\:l]syi- ............ Pre_tension ASSY. rrrrrrererasrasia i 1
A902 MG34E0210  FATEYFIIAT-wrvrererrnres Thread tension regulator complete--«------ 1
A903 MFSOEQ470 AN U{BH3AT -vvvvnnnnnnnn Slide plate completer--«r-vrrereeenennnn. 1
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[B] #&#kt= (1)
SEWING MECHANISM(T)

Fig. ZEE #&mai-b &R ER
No. Mod. Parts. No. B} &4 Description Amt. Req.
B1T
B50 MFE60AOTA2 75 -rvrrmrmmreeeeeies Cap for needle bar bushing(upper)--------- 1
B51 MF10A2740  JIb-----vvrrrrmneeens Felt for needle bar bushing(upper)-------- 1
B52 MF60A0663 AR JAGNGT- v veveveenens Needle bar bushing(upper) -«----r-rrerern-- 1
B53 MG50A0660  NUAK Hrvremrnrrnnenennens NEEd|© Dar -+« v errerrnrrnernernerieeuennnn 1
B54 MF20A0664  AUK GRRNYH- = v eveveennns Needle bar bushing(under) ---«--«--crvvnv-- 1
B55 MG42A0181 ARFUF oo Tread guide for needle bar----«««vveeeenn. 1
B56 MO0815002  EFAY wvrevrrrrnrenennens SCrew 1/8(44) XA, Bervvrrerrenrenrenneennens 1
B57 MG37A0128  3Yun) DPX17-22----«c---- Needle DPXT17#22- -« «vrvverrmrmmnnnnnnnann. 1
B58 MOT513001T  FARY werrvrrmrenrnnennns Set screw 15/64(28) X10+- -« rrerurarrernenn- 4
B59 MIT106004 77 FN4RY wrrrevereennnnns Screw 11/64(40) X8 rrrvrrrrrrennnnnnnnnnnns 2
BGO MF3OA0325 7]7]7 .................... Square b|00k .............................. 1
B61 MG44E0662  NUGH 4P §3RT--vrvreenrns Needle bar connecting link guide assy.---- 1
B62 MOT160600T  FAAY wvrrmrnrrnsenennens Set SCrew 1/4(A0)XB«--rvrrenrrnrrnseenmens 3
863 MF60A‘|383 75‘/7759-} ................ Crank ASSY. sttt 1
B64 M91802006 EF2Y M-t Screw 9/32(28) X14- e eeerrernennnnnnnnnann 1
B66 MF60A0232 7% JA4MES V9T --- - Bushing for arm shaft(left) ------r-e------ 1
B67 MVBBAOTAD  JLjhfpevvvrvevrneeeenennnn o 1
B68 MGS0A0TAD  JIjhfpevvvvvenrnoeeenennn- o 1
B69 MF80A0352  #5-H34F - e rrrevnrrennnnns Collar for arm shaft assy. ----eeerreeeenns 1
B70 MO1602001  FAAY weremrmrrnsnnennens Set SCrew 1/4(40) XA« - cvrrenrrnrenseeneens 2
B71 MG33A0230 MY heveeennniiiinninn Arm shaft-srorormmrm e aae s 1
B72 M90320065  Ch™ 4M47Y" 53 20--------- C-type stop ling 20----vrrrremrrmmmnnanns 1
B73 MG33A0384  LUbYfiy-vsreernnrnnnennnns Crank rod assy. -=rrerrerrrrrmnneennannan. 1
B74 MF3OE0280 ,\‘J\‘/*JIJ“Jasly-} .............. Upper feed ||ft|ng CaMe=" " rrosnrrsannnns 1
B75 MOT506001  FARY +=rrmrrmrenrnnennns Set screw 15/64(28) XT-r-rrrrrrerarrernsnns 2
B76 MG34A0325  HHTT v v remrnrrnnnnennens SQUAre blOGK: =« «rrrrrrnrernnrenaaeaaans 1
B77 MF60A‘|740 71}”\ .................... Fe|t ...................................... 1
B78 MF60A0700 tyﬂ-,{ol\* ................ Sprlng for feed CaAM==" " s srsmnnunnnnnn 1
B79 MF60A2740 71}”\ .................... Fe|t ...................................... 1
B8O MG33A0233  97Y HAGNIE H34F-eee e Bushing for arm shaft(right)--------=----- 1
B81 M91610001 PARY e Set screw 1/4(40)XT-vvvrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnns 8
B82 MF40A0331 G99 BN e e Bevel gear for arm shaft---«---ceeeeennn. 1
B83 MF40A0333  4FY" AHHNY" hGTevvvvvre- Bevel gear for vertical shaft(upper)------ 1
B84 MQ70A0521 47 JAaNpaF v evnevnens Vertical shaft bushing assy.----r---r----- 1
B85 MQ50A0TA8  EFecvrrvrvrnrrernenenens 001 WiGK==srvvromrnnsnnrnneneeierieaiennnn 2
886 MF60A0740 71}”\ .................... Fe|t ..................................... 2
B87 MG50A0520 4 heveerennnnnnnnnnnnn Vertical shaft----r-rermrrmrmramnnnnannns 1
B89 MF67B0522 4T DAINII4T - vvvre e Vertical shaft bushing assy. -«-:-ereevene: 1
B90 MF10A0334 479" JR¥nG" WRyYh--vvve - Bevel gear for vertical shaft(lower)------ 1
B91 MF10A0332 Y59 JR¥NG IR v vvvveeee s Bevel gear for hook shaft-««-«-r-erevere-. 1
B904 MG34E0580  FUE UNYAHZAF - ee v s Thread take-up lever assy. «++-sseeeeeeeens 1
B905 MFOTEO331  AnG BRHIfF=-vvevenenrns Bevel gear for arm shaft-------crevrevne-- 1
B906 MFOTEO332  fnh WRH3fF=-vrerernrs Bevel gear for arm shaft-------crevrvvne-- 1
B907 MG33EOT60  AYYUYIIRgT e v remeee e e Upper feed lifting cam===-++-reeeeeenennn. 1
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[C] #hEmtsd (I) HXUVTEY 1S
SEWING MECHANISM(I) & LOWER FEED MECHANISM

Fig. #ZE #&1-+ & REX
No. Mod. Parts. No. A Description Amt. Req.
B1T
C100 MG30A0278  ZA{HYUGT E4 Yh3hT------ Feed rock shaft crank (left)assy. -==------- 1
c101 MOT203002  EJRY «-vrvrmrrermenennns SCrew 3/16(28) X15xrrnrurnrnrnrnrererenens )
¢102 MOT106004 7  FNAAY «vvvvvnnrennnnns SCrew 11/64(40) X8+« v v v rrrennrerennnseenns 2
c103 MG33A0283  FHUA HHIY Hevvvvrnrnenn Feed bar holder Stud:----r-r-eseeeerennneens 1
c104 M70535065 Ef"ARAD Beveeeereeiannn E-type stop ring Brr-verrrrmmeeennnnaann. 1
¢105 MO0B0B002  EFAY == rvvnnrrnnrennnnns SCFEWT /8 (A4) XBr =+ v v v vmrrrrnnnseennnnnennns )
0106 MF‘IOA0104 j—ol} ..................... Feed dog .................................. 1
c107 MG33A0281 AU feee e Feed bar == svsrrrrrmmrmmnni e inanannns 1
c108 MG33A0285  FHYY Hphlhe v v vernrnenens Feed rock shaft bushing:-««-«-r=rereureuss 4
C109 MG33A0284  FHYY Hrvrvrnrrennnnenans Feed rock SHaffe-rrrreverrrrnneeernnnnenns 1
C110 M90904060 £ Yrrrrreranrnrarannnann Pinecr e e i 3
C111 MO1603003  TIETAY wvrrrevnmrrennnnns Screw 1/4(24) X16-ceveeerreeeennnnnnnnnnnn 1
C112 MG35E0306  #9Y7b 997 §3hF--ervrnrns Feed |ifting & rock shaft crank assy. ----- 1
C113 MOT516002  EJRY «-vrvrmrrernenrnnns SCrew 15/64(28) X8. 5 rvrerrrnrrrnrerereens )
C114 M91602001 PARY e Set screw 1/4(40) x4« -vrrrrremnnnnnnnnnnn 4
c115 MFB0A0352  $15=H3hF - vvvrrnnrennnnns Collar for arm shaft assy, -«««-====x-xxx=- 2
C116 MOT513001  RARY «vvrvrmrrernenenens Set screw 15/64(28) 10+« -xnrrrererereens )
c117 MO1502050 H# A hevrvvvneennrennnnans WASHEEF 620 Brrvrrnrnrenennenrnneneennnnns 2
c118 M90315065 A" §K47 37 439 15-------- C-type Stop ling 15+« rxrvermmsnmennenns 2
C‘] ‘]9 MF60A0740 71}”\ .................... Fe | t ...................................... 1
€120 MG37B0452 V4% HA4N3% H3hTevvvven- Rotating hook shaft bushing(right)assy. --- 1
C121 MOTT10001  RARY +evrvermenennennns Set screw 11/64 (40)X8. 5+« xvxvvrveeneennes 1
0122 MF3OA0352 tﬁ—ﬁsly-} ................. Thrust GO| |ar ............................. 1
C123 MOT503001  RARY «vvrvrmrrernnnennns Set Screw 15/64(28) X4 Bervrvrrrnrerereens )
C124 MG52A0450 A9 evvrnrnrrennnnenens Rotating hook shaft:-«-««reeserrurerenaenns 1
C125 MFOOAO453  S49" AARIAh ==+ = vvneen e Lower shaft bushing(middle) -« -«+«x-s-x+- 1
G126 MFOOAO350 4 MYHLYZHT - vrrrrreres Thread trimmer cam assy. -«-=«-=rrecreese-- 1
C127 M91602020  MYAITFYFPAAY" = v vvmeennns Soket set screw 1/4(40) 10+ -------nuueens 2
c128 MG52A0451  Y4% HA8ES V)3T eer--- Rotating hook shaft bushing(left) ---««---- 1
¢129 MG30A0T00  YITHN R vvvvevnnrennnnns DI INEr v v e e memmmnnrrenreeenaaaaaaeea 1
C130 M90801006 EF2Y M- veverrennnnn Sorew M3X0.35X9. B-rvrrmrmrmmreaanaeanas 1
C132 MG44BO120 #9347 KHS20-RMP-------- Rotating hook complate KHS20-RMP---------- 1
133 MF20A0229  GFH IF Jrvvrrrereenens Rotating hook positioner=--«-«««erererenen. 1
C134 MOT118002  EFRY «vvrvrmrrermrnenens SCrew 11/64(40) X10- -« rnrmrnrrrnrereaenens 1
0135 MF25BO‘]23 ;I;‘\ téJ ................... Bobb|n .................................... 1
C136 MF70E0276 ¥ 395 #4995 t4" )H934F---- Feed |ifting rock shaft crank(left)assy. -- 1
0137 Mg]]]zooz ta*“/' ................... SCreW ‘]‘]/64 (40)X12 ........................ 1
0138 MG33A‘|284 j—ol}y‘a .................. Feed ||ft|ng rOCk Shaft ................... 1
C139 MO1204003  TIETAY «vvvvvrenreennnns SCrew 3/16/(28) K12+ rrnrrrrennseeennneennns )
C140 MF70A0277 ¥ 395 99T 34 H347----- Feed |ifting rock shaft crank(right)assy. - 1
€908 MGAAEQ125 A b Uh—Revvvovrnrennnnns Bobbin case GOMplate:--r««««««ssrrrreeeee 1
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[D] % Y R EnH4E
STITCH LENGTH MECHANISM

Fig. ZE #&ma-+ 152 A {E 25
No. Mod. Parts. No. B @A Description Amt. Req.
BIT
D150 MG33A0744  JH3HMYP «-vvvreeeenens Feed forked connecting rod-------«-v-u---- 1
D151 MO0720063 4 UYWAY Heverrrnnenneennn SEL PiNeerrrrenrrrrnnnaraeea s 1
D152 MG33A0T61  AUYYY Aevrrnrrnnenneennn FCGENEriC PiMeserrrrrernrreennneeeeennnann 1
D153 MG33A09T0  YUherrmrrmrmmrnnrnnnnnns LinKeeevoooonnnnnreneeeesesseennnnnnnnnnns 1
D154 MOT516002  EFAY = vvvrrnrrnneeneenns SCrew 15/64(28)X8. 5 «revrrrerrrensrennrees 3
D155 MG33A0530 4 UYWAY Hevenrrnnenneenn. SO PiNeerrrrenrrerennaraea s 1
D156 MFOO0A1910 IJ‘Ja ..................... LinKeesrrrsre e 1
D157 M70534065 Ef' ARAT Aevvvvvneeneenns F—type StOp Fing 4r-ceeerrreennseeeennsenn 1
D158 MOO534060 E°Yevrrrrnvnrernnnnennnn Pin G5 Dererronnrernnnreernnnnensnnnnenns 1
D159 MO1502002  EGAY = vvvrrnrrnneennenns Set SCrew 15/64(28) X12+ - xrerrrenrrennrees 1
D160 MG34A0291  FHUFIIEYAL v v vvvvenren-- Feed regulator- -« -« rreenmseeennnreaens 1
D161 MF40A2708 7]’77] 1\ ................... Spr i ng holder===++ s emmremnnniin i, 1
D162 MOT110002  EFAY = vvvrrnrrnneeneenns SCrew 11/64(40) X8« rvnrrrerrrensrennrens 2
D163 MG50A0572  YITHN hevrenrrnneennenns QDI iNg e+ x v e nr e e e e e 1
D164 MNT5A0T08 B hevvrmrmmrenrnnennns Spring holder -+« rerereemininiin, 1
D165 MOT106004 7  FTARY = vvvrrrneenrenns SCrew 11/64(40) X8« rrnrrrerreenseennrens 2
D166 MG34A0TO8 N AHHAB v v vnrrrnennnenns SPFiNg NOlder-«=r«reemrreeennmeeeunnaaanns 1
D167 MF10A0572 “}J[,?#/f * ................. Spr i 1T LR R PRI 1
D168 M91501007  TWEFAY & -« - e veven--- Screw 15/64(28) x14. 5 v vvrvrerereneennn. 1
D169 MF60A0634  RAART UNT «vvvrerernnns Stitch length regulator------+-r-rrevevn-- 1
D170 MG34A0530 4 UY4Y Hevenrvnnenneenn. SO PiNerrrreenrrerennnraeeaa e 1
D171 MF60A0633  RAART DY frvverereennns Reverse stitch lever shaft-------rrevov--- 1
D172 MO5003053 N AH A e errrrneeneenns SDFiNg WAShEr - =+« xeenrrreenseeennneaaens 1
D173 MF30A0632  RAADH JLN == vveeeeens Reverse swing lever---«--rrerrerrereenens 1
D174 MOT515002  EFAY = vvvrrnrrnneeneenns SCrew 15/64(28) X10x -+« nrrrerreenseennrens 2
D175 MO1207003  TIWETAY v vvrvrneeneenss SCrew 3/16(28)X6. Gr v revrrrenreenseenneens 1
D176 MFO5A0572 “}J[,?#/f * ................. Spr i 1T LR R PRI 1
D177 MFO06A0852 t° VR Stopper p TR R I I 1
D178 M91000085 0Y»H" TAP10A «-«-------- 0-ring €10 TAPTOA-----rvrvrerereneenen. 1
D179 MF85A0640  FHYFAVEYRY =+ v v venrnnns Stitch length regulator screw--«-«-------- 1
D180 MF02A0245 I‘JZ’{/\\\ * ................. Coi l spr i 8T R R 1
D181 MFO06A0950 l//\\\_ .................... Re|easing lever ==-r rresr i, 1
D183 MFOBA1631 A" e v e vevr e eeeeees Dial for stitch length regulator---------- 1
D184 MG7SA0BAT  AEYAFerevrrerenreeeens Stitch length indicating plate------------ 1
D185 MFO0A0257 j—ﬂ-lb‘\ * .................. Bushi 8-S 1
D187 M71216002  EFRY = vvnrrnrrnneeneennn SCrew 3/16(28) K18« renrrrnrreenseennrens 1
D909 MG34E0640  FHYFINEYAY HIHF v vvren-- SCrew Dar assy. -««««eerrreennseeennnreeens 1
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[E] &KLY HE

UPPER FEED ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. ZEE #&mai-b &R ER
No. Mod. Parts. No. B} &4 Description Amt. Req.
B1T
E190 MOOA0T0BT  F-N b Yrevrrrrnrenennens TaPEr PiNercceerrerennsreennnnaaennnaaaans 1
E191 MVBBAQTAD  JIfhh-rvrvvrvrrnrenennen- = T 1
E192 M91620045 FYPr e Nut 1/4 (40) rrrerrrnn i 1
E193 MG33A0602 |~|J\yli-jj“* ................. Feed arme == --rrrrrmmrmmnnnenannnnnns 1
E194 M90304053 N ¥ H 4 3.5t Spring washer 3. 5«c-rrerrerrnnennniaa... 2
E195 M90910003  TIETRY wvrrrevnmrrennnnns Screw 9/64 (40)XT rrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 2
E196 MO1615015 4y 4 UYfr-vrrernernens Hinged screw 1/4(40)x12- -« -vverernnenanns 1
E197 MG30A0910  LUEYhY -+ - v vemmeeeeees Walking foot connecting link----«--------- 1
E198 MO1601036  F—N TFHTAY +reverrennnns Hinged screw 1/4(40)x19.5 «--vveerrennann. 1
E199 MG30A0530 4 Y&y heverneniiit Hinged pine-resseereermmnnniiii., 1
E200 MOT1506001  FARY «errmrrmrenrnnennns Set screw 15/64(28) XT-r-rrrrrrerarrernens 1
E201 MG50A1950  AUAULN —+ceveenrnnneannn Feed connecting lever--««««seeeeeveaeaann. 1
E202 M90607050 A &Y Ak Grevrrrens Washer Gr--rerermmrmraranaearanaearanens 1
E203 MO1604045  FYp-rrrevrrrennreennnns NUE 1/4(24) «+vvvveaeee e 1
E204 - Y 397 MMOT R Y Feed griving rock shaft crank(left)------- 1
E205 MO1108001  PAAY ™ =evverrnmennnennnn. Set screw 11/64(40)x5. 5« crvvverrrenenanns 2
E206 MG50AT1740  JIJbpervvvcvecnncnnnennnns Feltererrereraaana i iainaia i nanannnnnns 2
E207 MG33A1285 A9y JAglevecereneeenns Feed driving shaft bushing----««++seeeenns 2
E208 MG30EQ410  ImHHIy” §h3hF--vrvvenn-- Feed connecting slick block complete------ 1
E209 — AT MY e Feed driving shaft (upper)-«--««reeeveess 1
E210 MO1603003  TIETRY wvorrrevnmreennnnn Screw 1/4(24) X16-cceeeerreeeennnnnnnnann 1
E211 MG30E0465 ¥ 397 A4A{9F 34" H34F---- Feed driving rock shaft crank (right)assy. 1
E212 MG30B0954  Lytyhy----vrrrrreeeeens Feed driving connecting link--«««evvvvenn. 1
E213 M91803015 4y 4 UYfr-vrrernernens Hinged screw 9/32(28)x26. 1+« «-vrrvrreenens 1
E214 MO1802045  FYp-rrrevrrrennreennnns NUt 9/32(28) «+rvrrrmmmmenn i 1
E910 MG30E0467 ¥ 397" A4A{%HYY 99387+ Feed driving shaft complete--««-+r-veeen-s 1
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[F1 E&_ETE #E
UPPER FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT MECHANISM

Fig. ZE #&mi-+ &R ER
No. Mod. Parts. No. B} &4 Description Amt. Req.
B1T
F220 — VA9 Y I TN Y Upper feed lifting rock shaft crank------- 1
F221 M90207061 F-N"E° Y 4X20--wvverrnnn Taper pin 4X20««--ecreremannninaiian., 1
F222 — VANV AN e Feed |ifting rock shaft----«--vrreurvens 1
F223 MO1108001 PRy =evvvrrmmennnennnn. Set screw 11/64(40)X5. 5 v crvvverrrnnenanns 2
F224 MG33A0833 ¥ 397" V" A9F Ah-veee - Feed |ifting rock shaft bushing:----=««---- 2
F225 MG30A0463 ¥ 397" Y I94 95" 34" 9357-- Feed |ifting rock shaft crank(right)assy. - 1
F226 MO1603003  TIETAY wvorrrevnmrrennnnns Screw 1/4(24) K16 cceeeerrereennnnnnnnnann 1
F227 M91572045  UFYh 6X0. 75-vvvrrevnnen U-NUt BX0. 75 xrrrmrmmrmrarmaaananeaennns 1
F228 M9I0607050 IH 4 H % Brevvvvnnrnnns Washer Grrevrrerrerennennrnrennennnnnnenn 1
F229 MO1551015  Myak hperrreerreennn Hinged screw MBX24:«««--veerreeannnnnna... 1
F230 MF60AQ700  HUHAON Ferrrevereennnnn Spring for felt stopper-«-«---ecereeeeenns 1
F231 MG30BOTA0  JIjbp-vrvrvrnrresnnnenens = T 1
F232 M90325065  Ch™ 4pAUY" H3G 25---c---- C-type stop ring 26« ---rrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnn 1
F233 MG30A0760  AUYYYY e s e nne et Feed |ifting eccentricr---+rrrereeennnnnns 1
F234 M91606001 PARY e Set screw 1/4(40) X6 --vrrrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnns 2
F235 MG33A0956  LUtYhY - - - v rereeeees Feed connecting crank rod-------«--=------ 1
F236 M90301064 A7 YU E°Y 3X8rrvvrrnn-- SPring pin 3X8errrererrrniiiiiiins, 2
F237 MIT106004 77 FN44Y wrrrevnmrrnnnnnns Screw 11/64(40)X8rvvvvrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnn 4
F238 MG33A0765 A WHTUah AP ceeeeeenenn Bell crank guide bracket---«---creveeenenn 1
F239 MGIOBOAT1 QM-+ vvrerrmmmnnnnnnnnnn Bell crank guide bracket blogks«=«+-«+s-s=- 1
F240 M90507063 HHIY hrvvrrrennrrennnnns Bell crank guide pin---srrrreeeeeenanaan. 1
F241 MI1210002  EFAY wvrereeennnnnnnnnn Screw 3/16(28) K10 rrreerrrrreennnnnnnnnnns 2
F242 M91681015 £33V B Uygr-vverveennns Hinged screw 1/4(40)X12- -« vvervrnnenanns 1
F243 MGT10B0910  LuEYhY -+ - v vemeeeeeees Feed lifting rock shaft link---«cevvveenn. 1
F244 MGTOBOT763 A" Tl v v vvrererenenens Bel| GramKer-r-=srreerrnnrrnnrennemnncennnns 1
F245 MO1801035  YRIAY =rrvrrerrernennnns Feed regulating screw 9/32(28)X31--«------ 1
F246 MO1802045  FYp-rrrevrrrennrrennnnns NUt 9/32(28) «+rvrrrmmmmemn et 1
F247 MG33A1261  HHIFIGEYY f-xvrvrvrnrns Presser regulating bracket--«-«-+--veenens 1
F248 MG33AT572  YITEN fevvvrrererenenens S Mg v v v e e e 1
F249 MG33A0154  7UF{h #93hF--vvrveennns Spring guide bar complete-----«r-x--ur-n-- 1
F250 MG33A2361 N 2hhh derrrrerrrennnns Spring holder---«rreremeeenmniinnnia... 1
F251 M90922002  EFAY +rrrreeniniaiiaas Screw 9/64 (40)X8-rrrrerrrrrrrnnnnnnniaan 3
F252 MO3009050  # " e vvvvrrrererenenens WASHEE = v s v rrnmrrnnrsnneannsaneeannennns )
F253 MI1112002  EFAY wevereeennnnnnnnnnns Screw 11/64(40) K12 cverrrrrennnnnnnnnnnn 2
F254 MG30A0296  YMHIFUF-rrrvrrrennnens Walking foot guide bracket«-----«ceveueen. 1
F255 MG10B0294  YMHI-«cceeeennnnnnnnnnn Walking footersrrerrrermmmnnniiinaaan, 1
F256 MG33A0295  AHYFSHHT- v vvvrvmmrennns Walking Toot guide linkssrerrereenenenenn. 1
Fo11 MG33EQ460 7 J3hFervrvrrerereenns Feed |ifting rock shaft complete-«-«------ 1
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[G] 1z #4E
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Fig
No.

rE
Mod.

EB&ha-M

Parts. No

i & 4

Description

G260
G261
G262
G263
G264
G265
G266
G267
G268
G269
G270
G271
G272
G273
G274
G275
G276
G277
G278
G279
G280
G281
G282
G283
G284
G285
G286
G287
G288

M93223035
M93202047
MV01A0259
MG36A0265
M91506001
M91109002
MN30A0216
MF60A0262
MF10A0267
MG52E0256
M90922002
M91110001
MF60A0252
M90402064
M90704063
M91106004
MG30A0154
MG33A0221
M91223015
M90421060
M92001016
MG51A0725
M91505016
MG33A0571
M91251045
MG30B0593
MG30E1594
MG33A0729
M91104003

\\}7513/ ...........
PYLFYPe e ennees
\\}u‘?;‘;/\“ * ..........
FHIH 8 F e ns
F}*“/‘ ............
ta*:/“ ............
¢q4+7y14 .........
j—ﬂ-l;l;“ rj ...........
rxet NPT )RR
IFAYTIIT - v eeeees
ta*:/“ ............

VISTS PR

E34Y° 5 uv%

Y 2 Upper thrad releasing pin
INETHYT B UYE e Hinged screw 5/16(24)x30
(A A N Lifting lever

INETRYT B UVE e Hinged screw 15/64(28)x10
YE T Knee |ifting rock shaft arm
FYp e Nut 3/‘]6(32)

YR e e e

A VIS VR S SRR Knee |ifter bell crank assy

2 N S A Knee lifter ball crank spring
IVETAY orrerr e Screw 11/64(40)x12

9“ T\};H: VIR R
7“374*9‘ .........

Presser bar spring
Presser bar holder
Set screw 15/64(28) x7
Screw 11/64(40) x7

Thread guide

Presser bar ...............
Presser bar busing
Presser foot (inside)assy
Screw 9/64 (40) x8
Set screw 11/64(40)x8.5
Presser foot lifter
Spring pin 3x18
Presser foot lifting pin
Screw 11/64(40) x8
Guide plate---srsrrereenn-
Upper thrad releasing cam
Hinged screw 3/16(28) x6. 2

Knee |ifter lever connecting rod

N m b el el el e el e N b el e e e e el e e e e e
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[H] i1 #E
THREAD TRIMMING MECHANISM

Fig. #ZE #&1-+ & REX
No. Mod. Parts. No. A Description Amt. Req.
B1T
H300 MFOOA1391 AR Gqferererrerenennnns Thread trimmer driving lever---«---------- 1
H30‘] MF06A136‘| 7]’77]1\ ................... Flexible wire holder ...................... 1
H302 M71144015 £330 4 UYFc-errerneenens Stud screw 11/64(40) x5 -rrrvrreennnnnnns 1
H303 MF36A0750 7“ \73/1 ................... Flexible wire Presser - «errererrananeanan 1
H304 MO0802002  EFAY wrrrrrrrrnrenennens SCrew 1/8(44) XT -« rvnrrerrenrenrenneennens 2
H305 M97082030  Myyaty --erriieiiieaannn Stud screw 15/64(28) X7. 5+ +rrvvvennnennnns 1
H306 MFOOA‘|729 t*l}l\“* .................. Trimming |ever Spring ..................... 1
H307 MFOOA‘|352 tﬁ_ ..................... Spring Support COl |ar ..................... 1
H308 MI0903002  EFAY = rvrvrrrmrrnnrennns Screw 9/64 (40) X6, 5errvrrerrnrrnr e aaans 2
H309 MOTT18002  EFAY = rvvvrrrmrrnnrennns Screw 11/64(40)X10- -+ =rrerrurrnrrneauennns 1
H310 MO1502045  FYp-rrrevrrrennrrnannn NUt 15/64(28) -+ vrrrmmmmmmnn i, 2
H311 M94008037 PHTAY MAXG - = v v v v eeeeeens SCrew MAXG----r-remrmmrmrarmaaananeannnnn 3
H312 MFOOA1509  YUL/AN MYYF4g-cervnennns Solenoid bracket:««eeeeeerrrerrennnn, 1
H3]3 — \“//,”. .................. Solenoid .................................. 1
H314 M90703065 Ef" AFAD 12-ccveveennnnnn E-type stop ring 12----ceevmmeeennninna... 1
H3‘]5 MF01A0397 7\‘})3) ................... Cushion ................................... 1
H3‘]6 MF06A0397 7\7\‘/3) ................... Cushion ................................... 1
H317 M70516050 # i fevrevrerensenennens WASHEE « =+ v s v v e v e eean e aan i eieaann 1
H318 MO2074045  Fyb M5e-vvrerenrenennens NUE MB- v v vemrmmsnnan e anennnn )
H319 M70428060 £ Y-rrrreranrararanaann Link stud=----r=srerermrnmrnrnnnennrnnnnns 1
H320 M70534065 Ef AFAD 4rvveeereenannnn E-type stop ring 4----eveevmmeeennninan.. 2
H321 MOT106004 77 FRARY wvvvrererenenens SCrew 11/64(40) X8« -« rrrrenrenrenseenmen 2
H322 MG52E0780 A4 wvvrevrnrrnnnnennens HOLEE =+ vrvvrmnsnnsnnennrie e ieaneannn 1
H323 MO1373045  FYb M5rvvvrrmurrnnrennns NUt MOXAT -« v v vverrrmmnnnnnssenenennnnnnnns 2
H324 MFOGA‘IGZO :ﬁ-,{aﬁl\‘\yiﬁ SKB_‘]M ....... Band SKB_‘]M ............................... 1
H325 MOT106004 7" FRAY = vrrrvrrrnrennns Screw 11/64(40) X8« xrvrrerrurruerienuennn. 4
H326 MG33EQ746  TLAY7 WI4YH34F - evee - Flexible wire assy. =r-evrrrreeeeenenenanns 1
H327 MO1109004 4 " 4Y47° F44Y =+ -vvvv-- Screw 11/64(40) X8« rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnn 1
H328 M94003099  F40v4YY7° AB=3N:--------- Cord holder-r-r-rrrmmemensreeeennnnnnnnnn 1
H329 MOT510002  EFAY = rvrvrrrmrrnnrennns Screw 15/64(28) X12-«+errurrurrurrueauennns 4
H330 MO1004080 3 L7 §mrvvvrrernnnenens Rubber plug @10+« - remrernnrennnennneens 1
H331 MOT110045  FYp-rrrevrrrennreennnnn NUt 9/64(40) « = v vvrmmmmmeme e 1
H332 MO09T300T  FAAY = rvvvrrmmrrnnrennns Set screw 9/64(40)X8. 5 rvrrvrrurrurauennnn 1
H333 MFOOA‘|603 ili\yli-g,r ................. Bracket for fixed biade ................... 1
H334 MG52A0180  APFuF --rrememmmmenennnn Thread finger-« -« rereerreniiiniiinn, 1
H335 M90921002  EFAY wwrrvrrrrnsenennens SCrew 9/64 (40) X8« -« = rrerrenrrnrrnseeneens 1
H336 MG52A0838  F{AR-revrrrrerrrnannans Fixed blade- = ==+=rerermmrarnnninnrnnnnns 1
H337 MI090TOTO  HFAY v vvvrrmrrmneenns Screw 9/64 (40) x4, T-xrerrerrnernerienennn. 1
H338 MOTTI510T0  HFAY = v vvmrrmrrnneenns Screw 11/64(40)XT - rrvrrerrnrrnrreeuennns 2
H339 MG52A0834  FAEA Jrvvvrrmmrrnnrennns Movable knife (left) --rr-vrremrrmneennens 1
H340 MO4006052 4 1 hervrmrrmmrrnnrennns Thrust collar 28« ererrerurnenerennann. 1
H341 MO0B03010  #FAY v v rrmrrrrnrenennens SCrew 1/8(44) X6« = vnrrerrenrenrenseeneen 3
H342 MOT111015  EFRY 4 UYFr-vrvernernens Stud screw 11/64(40)X6. 2 -+« -vvvevnnnnnnns 2
H343 MFOOAgg] 0 IJ‘Ja ..................... Ll nk ...................................... 1
H344 MFOOAT392 AR HHF wevverennnnennens Knife driving cranks-«««-«««-reeeseeemrens 1
H345 MOT117002  TIETRY wevvrvvereennnnns Screw 11/64(40)X13 e ceerrrrrennnnnnnnnnnn 1
H346 MOT107045  FYp-rrrevrrrennrrennnn NUt 11/64(40) -« vremmmmmmnn i 2
H347 MF02A0836 )‘Z" ,fta IJ ............... Knife base (|eft) ......................... 1
H348 MFOOAT527 A 4 - vvvveenemeeeennn Knife holding bracket saddle-------------- 1
H349 MG52A2454  JRAAYN Y hrvevneennnnnns Knife driving shaft----ocrrreererennn, 1
H350 MO1201045  FYp-rrrevrrrennreennnnn NUt 3/16(28) «+rrrrrmmmmemn it 2
H351 MFOTEO411  am, amy" HhgF---vrvvrv--- Cam follower, Shoulder screw assy. -:------- 2
H352 M93003099  E°UA-IFW(FR) = Terminal pinMale)--=----xrrrrrrrmnnnnnn. 2
H353 M71018050 # i fevvevrerrnsenennens RUDDEF WASREF -+ =+ +errerrnrrnernerueeuennnn 1
H354 MOT1516002  EFAY = rvvvrrrmrrnnrennns Screw 15/64(28) X8, 5rrvrrerrurrurrueauenns 2
H355 MFOOA0750 7“ \73/1 ................... Bushing ................................... 1
H356 MFOOA9572 \‘}i[,?:i:/\“* ................. COIl spring ............................... 1
H357 MOT60600T  FAAY = rvvvrrmmrrnnrennns Set Screw 1/4(B0) X6 -rrvrrerrnrrneeuennns 1
H358 MF06A0477 Zi.\yl\asgi- ............... Stopper |ever ASSY., srrrrerasaa i 1
H359 MFOOA0729 t*l}l\“* .................. COIl spring ............................... 1
H360 MFO]E‘|352 tﬁ_asly-r ................. Thrust COl |ar ASSY., srrrrerasaa i 1
H361 MOT602001  FAAY = rvmmrrmmrrnnrennns Set Screw 1/4(B0)x4---rrerrerrnerieauennn. 1
H363 MOT1527001  FAAY = rvvvrrmmrrnneennns Set screw 15/64(28)X23 -+ rrvrrurrnrruennns 1
H364 MFOOA‘|477 Zi.\yl\" 49 ................. Lever Stopper piate ....................... 1
H912 MFO6E3519  YL/4N MYr{4h347--vnnn-- Thread trimming solenoid-----=««xxxeuesn-- 1
H913 MF06E0839 }Z:’,”»IJ\‘}I,& 4759-} ........ Knife b|aket ASSY. rrrrrrerrrasrereeiaaaa 1
H914 MG34E0351  hLY4Y 1997 H3hF--vvvr-- Cam follower crank assy-+++++ssseennnnenns 1
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W] 2 9FRv I ELVRHBRE
TOUCH BACK & DETECTOR MECHANISM

Fig. ZEE #&mai-b 15 F{E 3
No. Mod. Parts. No. B @A Description Amt. Req.
BIT
J370 MOT106004 7" FUAAY wvvvrrmrenennens SCrew 11/64(40)X8- -« rrrremrenrenseenmen 9
J37 MG34A060T  FYYEAH T-vrrmmrrnneennns Plat@errreeeeresrseerenaaaananeseeennnnns 1
J372 M90308037  SW-PWY% PFA 25" «vvvvren- SCFEW MIXG -+ vrvrrmrrmnrnernernerieanennnn )
J373 MOT004080 7 A7 Yydevovrvoeeenennn- Rubber plug G 10+« « - remrrrnrennaeennrens 1
J374 M90201037 PFA 2y wevrvrrnrenennenn SOFEW KA« v vvrnnsnrn i aennn )
J374 MO0315050 4 4" AM2- v vvrvmrenennen- WaSher M2 -« errueenennmnnninnieiieieannn )
J374 M90306053 N 4 1" AM2 - v v evrenennen- WaSher M2 -« errueeuennmnnninianiieeienns )
J375 MFO0A0192 4&/\“1\ ................... Plate Spring .............................. 1
J376 MG75AT601  A4YFMYYFAG - rvrerrrees Bracket for touch switch--««rovrveervnenns 1
J377 MFOO0A0270 j—»‘/;t g‘/ .................. Push button ===+ = eeeerremnnniiiaans 1
J378 M70533065 Efi" GRAD Beverenrenennens E—type StOp Fing 3r-rrrrrrrenrernaeennrens )
J379 MFOOA7572 \‘}J[ﬂ:‘:/\“* ................. Coi l spring ............................... 1
J380 M90251037 PN AU 4y werrnrenennens SOFEW MOXG -+« vvvrrnrrnnrnnrnerierieanennnn )
J381 M90208099  TAHHRAYFw = vvrrnrenrnrens MiCrO SWIiTOR-«rvrrerrorrnrrnernerieeuennnn 1
J382 MFO1A0502 t“ \yI‘J,ra ................. Insulator seet =+ -sverreenniianniiannn, 1
J383 MF06A0620 3-7-437/\° ‘/I‘ .............. Band ...................................... 1
J384 MO7033099 =} AThFerrrrrnrenenens COPd @SSY. *+rrnrrrmrrrnnrernnrennaeeaaans 1
J38s M93003099 E°Y 1380TL:vvvvvvvmerees Terminal Pinme-eceererernereniennnnann, 5
J386 MG6BA0366  TAHH—F4YT wvvvnrenennens CONNECLOr GaP« -+« r = xrrmrrrnnrennneennrens 1
J387 M91018099  2474-1360P« ==« -vvrvv-- Nylon connector 12-pole---«rrvrreerenens 1
J389 MG34EQ519  YUJAR = vevrnrrnnnnennens SOIENO v v vrrrmrranraerie i aeaann 1
J390 MFO1A0691 j]“ ZI;-\‘II\ .................. Gasket - - s rrr i 1
J391 MG34A0880 337 frvrrvrrrrnrenennens AFM Side GOVEF:rrrrvrrrrnnrnnrnernerieannn 1
J393 M70534065 Ef" GRAT Aeveveneenennens E—type StOp Fing de-rrrerrrenreenmeennrens )
J394 M70428060 £ Yrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns Link StUde-== - rsrrrmmemannrreeennnnnnnnns 1
J395 MO1109004 4 4" Y%7 X4y -+~ -+ - Screw 11/64(40)X8- - - vrvrvrmrererereenen. 6
J396 M94003099  +4nuAYY7" AB-3N-«-«=---- COPd NOIdEr -« rrvrrerrorrnernerneeieeuennnn 3
J397 MOTT11004 7  FUAAY wvrvrrmrenennens Serew 11/64(40) K10+« -cerrenrenrenmeeneens 1
J398 MO7003095  F-AbUHTAF-vvrrnrenrnrens GrOUNG Wire @SSy, r«-rrrrrrrerennseennsens 1
J399 MB60A1620  +40uhYY7" AB-8N-« ==~ COPd NOIdEr == s errerrorrnernerierieeuennnn 1
J400 MO1515015  EFAY B UYdevrenrenennen- Hinged SCrews««««rsrremrrrnmrennseennrens 1
J401 MN36AOATT I AJrvrrrrrmnnnnnnnnnnns RUDDEr CUSHiON:-= rreserererreeenennnnnnnnn 1
J402 MO1502002  EFAY wrrrmrnrrnnenennens Set screw 15/64(28) 12« xenrrnrrnseenrens )
J403 MG34A0682 7 U= vvremrnrennnnennens PUL L@y~ v+ v r e memeemn e et e e 1
J404 MFO1A0476 Z/\c _-Ij- Arrrreni e Spacer Arsrrr e s e 2
J405 MFO1A0694  AUYAN Y B12---ererernrns Speed command disc B12(down) -------------- 1
J406 MFO1A1694  AUYAN Y B21-rrervrvrnrns Speed command disc B21(up) ~----r-rrerernes 1
J407 MFO1A1476 AA _-Ij- Bevrrennenaannnns Spacer R ) 1
J408 MFO1A0259 I\‘Ji-*/,f:’j-ﬂ-lxj IJ‘Ja“ ........ Supporter Spring .......................... 1
J409 MO3001050 # i frvrevrerenrenennens WASHEr 30« srrerenemnmnnrnnrnnrnerueannn 1
J410 M90330065 ~ CA JRAT---vvrererenrnnns Retaining ring—C type 30--«rrvrreervnerns 1
J411 MFOTA0257  AHIfg-rrvvrrrerrnernnnnn Detector bracket supporter--«--:---------- 1
Ja12 MO3002050 # " frvrevrerrnrenennens WASHEr 12+« ccerrnrenennennnannanaieeieannn 1
J413 MP60A0750 AL DAY R BUShing A-«sreerrremmreiniiiiannees 1
J915 MG34E0534  AYFA{YFATHTw v vnrenrnnen- ToUGh SWIitGh @SSy, =+ rrwrrrrrrernseennrens 1
J916 ME20A0406  7uyay4h3sT (bot=) v v Detector bracket assy. (sensor)---«-«-«---- 1
Jo17 MG34E0682 7  Y=hZhF e vnrrnnnnennens PULTEY @SSY. «rrrrrrmrrrnrrnrennaeennnans 1
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[K] #6imtis
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Fig. ZE #&mi-+ &R ER

No. Mod. Parts. No. B} &4 Description Amt. Req.
B1T
K420 M90909003  TIETAY wvrrrrevmrrennnnns Screw 9/64 (40) X6 rrrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnaaas 1
K421 MG33A0138  FAMAYH - eereeeee e HE e 1
K422 MG33A0T40  JIfbprrrrrrrrmmmmmmmnnen Felferreerreraaneennasenaanenaannenannnnns 1
K423 MG33E0688 N {7 EEHZAF errrennnens 0il pipe & wick completer----veeerreneenn. 1
K424 MFOGA‘I 620 :I-T-,Hnjl\“ \JI‘ SKB_1 M ........ Band SKB_‘] M ............................... 2
K425 M90357037  P#349E" Uh %Y V 3X8----- SGIeWw 3X8-rrrvrrrrnnnrerannrennnnenannnnns 2
K426 MO1109004 # f" #9477  FU 4y v vvvvren Screw 11/64(40) X8« - rvvvrerrnnennnnnnnenns 7
K427 MG33A0134 77 F743F +vvvvereennnnn Cap for oiler(right) ---«rerreeeeeenannann. 1
K428 MG33A1740  JIJbpervvecvncnncnnnennns Feltererrererernana i iainaia s nanannnnnns 2
K429 MG33A2740  JIfhp--rrrrrrrmmmmmmnnees Felferreerreraaneenaaaseaanennansenannnnns 1
K430 MF10E3148 EF 3DX180----vvvvvrrr-=- 00 WiGKe-rrrroerrrmmnseranneeaannenannnnns 2
K431 MG33AT138  AANAVPZF = evvvmevennnns Oil reservoir(right) -««--rrrrrmmemnnnnnnns 1
K432 MI0573080 2 Abyrcerrerrenrenrnannn Rubber plug 5. Trrrrrerrerraneannnnann. 2
K433 M90531037 P FA %Y BX14-vrevevnnnn Sorew MOXT4 -« ceerrerennennrennennennnnnnns 2
K434 MG33A0780 A v rr v 0il pipe holder-«-=rreereermemnninanan. 1
K435 MIT106004 77 FN4RY wrrreverrnnnnnns Screw 11/64(40)X8-rrrrrrrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
K436 MG30A0TA0  JIfhp-rrrrrrrmmmmmmmmnens Felferreerreranneenaeseannenaansenannnnns 2
K437 MNTOAATA2  Jh-vveevrnnenennnnnnnnns Cap Tor Oiler-reererreereennnninana., 3
K438 MF10A2740  JIjhp--rrvrrrmmmmmmmnnens Felferreerreranneenanseanaeneansenannnnns 1
K439 MG33E0B0T  MYFAGEEITITF v v vvveeees 0il braid fitting plate----«-rreerreenrees 1
K440 M90939002  EFAY +rrrrrrennnnniianns Screw 9/64(40)X1T e rrreerrereennnnnnnnnnnn 2
K441 MG50A0688 N 47" +errrennnnnnnnninnn Ol pipererrrrreerr et 1
K442 MG42A3T31T N7 v e Ol pipererrrrrer et 1
K443 MO1103045  FYprrrevrrrennrrennnnn NUt 11/64(40) -« vremmmmmmn it 1
K444 MG42A1689 N A7 G v vreverennnnn Pipe holder----errermmmeennnniinnia... 1
K445 MO1104003  TIETRY werrrevereennnnn Screw 11/64(40)X12- v eerrrrrrnnnnnnnnnnnns 1
K446 MGA2BOA00  EF--rrrrrrrrmmmmnnnrnnns 00 WiGKe-rrrroerrrmnnseranneeaannenannnnns 3
K447 MG33A0688 N 47 +rrereennnnaniinn Ol pipererrrrreer e 1
K448 MG50A2740  JIfhp-rrrrrrrrmmmmmmnnnns Felferreerreranneenanseannenaansenannnnns 1
K449 MGA3A0689  EUH AN eveeereeeenns Pipe hOldEr==««enrrrremnreeennnnaaennnnann 1
K450 MG42A2691 A" REYb-crererrerennnens Gasket for oil reservoir--------seeeenenns 1
K451 MG50A0T39  Jh-vvrrrrnnerernnnnnanns 0i] reservoir COVer-«r-«re=ssreeanseanneenns 1
K452 MG50A0257  AHIHcrvvvnerernnnnnanns Plate--rrevrsrerensenanneenannenanneenannns 1
K918 MG33EQ711  nH AN I9IHZEFewvevvnrns Arm shaft bevel gear box complete---«----- 1
K919 MG33EOT12 NG AN AUHHZEFe v vrvenens Hook shaft bevel gear box complete:-«------ 1
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AGCESSORIES
Fig. ZE #&ma-+ 152 A {E 25
No. Mod. Parts. No. B @A Description Amt. Req.
BIT
L460 MG33E0128 I\IHZV}‘ ................... Needle set (DPX‘] 7#22) ...................... 1
L461 MF25B0123 ;I;‘\ t‘\ N L Bobbinessrsrere e e 3
L463 MG33A0608 |~‘\ 5,{/\‘\—(9‘\ ,f) ............ Screw driver (|arge) ....................... 1
L464 MFO06A0608 |~‘\ 5,{/\° - (fl'j) ............ Screw driver (m iddl e) ...................... 1
L465 MFOBAT608 I F4N = (YAG) »erereveeses Screw driver (small) -«-r-rererrrerereenrn. 1
L466 MFOTA0565 ~ AHF FA9EAH - rvvevrenes Speed command disc adjusting plate-------- 1
L467 MN7OAT419 A OYua Lvvveverereeenes Vibration preventing rubber-«-«-««-«-e---. 2
L468 MG75A0419 " OYua Lrvvvrerereenns Vibration preventing rubber-«-«-««-«-c---. 2
L469 MFOTEO418  FI9N Uhk--vvvrerenenns Table hinge with rubber cushion----------- 2
L470 MG33A0137 77 5{’-\‘/ 18 v veeeennnnnn Oil with oiler= - -eeereeenniianniiannn, 1
L471 MG33A0479 Z/\° j- 7}[17] 9 .............. Spanner ................................... 1
L472 MF02A0187 ,”.I\IJ/\‘\ * ................. Thread take_up spr i NEererermrreneranannns 1
L473 MOT120004 4 4" RU%7 5TARY <= -v-e- - Screw 11/64(40)XB. 5+ -+ == vrvrerennnennn 6
L474 MOT075004  SW-PWJSPFA 45" - v vvvvvo Screw SU-PW MAX0. TX14+ -+« v nvrvnenenenennn 1
L475 M91508004 7° 374*“/‘ ................ Screw ‘]5/64 (28) )¢ IR I I 2
L476 M90409041 7}[,{71\3/ ................. Screw 4. 5X20 -+ s er i e 4
L477 M70517050 Ej] %ﬂ- j]‘\ * ............... Washer Drvvevrrreen i es 4
L478 MF40E1193 ,”.9-7-& ,Hz.yb .............. Thread stand ASSYrrrrrer e 1
L479 MFO8E0190 ,”.7:‘:»‘/7]7 ................. Bobbin winder ASSY., srrrrerasaa i 1
L480 MG33A0734 t‘\ :_JWJ/\‘\ e tsssaaraaaaaas Vi ny | COVer = - srrrrren it 1
L481 M92003031  MYak bk 5/16(18) X 16+ Bolt 5/T6(18) X6+ -+ -+ vrvrereeseeeannnns 2
L482 MF40A0784 “}:“f e Knee |ifter coup | ng _]0| Nteerremen e 1
L483 MF20A0728 yﬁﬂ-;l;‘rﬁ .................. Knee |ifter shaft-=--++-scerrrennnannns 1
L484 M91510022 ;I;‘ | R Bolt ‘]5/64 (28) X8 e 1
L485 MF40AQ4TT  ARYN = rvvrrmreeeeeees Knee |ifter plate stopper--------=-------- 1
L486 MF40A0737 t-lj- 7-7-,{9 ................. Knee |ifter p later srrr e 1
L487 MF40A1737 t-lj- 4 R Knee |ifter cover-=-+r s eevrrranunnnannnns 1
L488 M90884080 :I‘\ X VI Rubber p| ug ¢ 8.8 s 1
L489 M92002002 ta*“/‘ ................... Screw 5/‘] 6 (28) X10 e e 1
L490 M97001052 |"]°/1*j' j]‘ * ............... Washer= = -cerrreenn it es 1
1920 MG33EQ776 N }l’l‘j]l\é ] B Belt cover ASSY., srrrrerasasaiai s 1
L921 MPATEQ727  t4 7H Yhfrtyb--vvvveer e Knee lifter assy. «««rerorrererernenenennn. 1
1922 MG52E0131 77 5\/#759-} .............. 0il reservoir ASSY., srrrrerasia i 1
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INDEX (I)
&I~ A=Y Fig. &I~ A=Y Fig. &I~ A=Y Fig. &I~ A=Y Fig.
Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
M70428060- - - - - P17--- H319 M91075004- - - - P23--- L474 M91513001----- PO5- - - B58 MFOOA1477- - - -- P17--- H364
M70428060- - - - - P19--- J394 M91101046----- P03--- A9 M91513001----- pPo7--- C116 MFOOA1509- - - - - P17--- H312
M70516050- - - - - P17--- H317 M91102011----- P03--- A37 M91515002- - - - P09--- D174 MFOOA1527-- - -- P17--- H348
M70517050- - - - - p23- .- L4717 M91103045----- P21--- K443 M91515015----- P19--- J400 MFOOA1603- - --- P17--- H333
M70533065- - - - P19--- J378 M91104003- - - -- P15--- G288 M91516002- - - - PO7--- C113 MFOOA1729- - - -- P17--- H306
M70534065- - - - - P09--- D157 M91104003----- P21--- K445 M91516002- - - - - P09--- D154 MFOOA1910----- P09--- D156
M70534065- - - - - P17--- H320 M91106003- - - - - P03--- A39 M91516002- - - - P17--- H354 MFOOA7572- - - -- P19--- J379
M70534065- - - - - P19--- J393 M91106004- - - - - P03--- A7 M91527001----- P17--- H363 MFOOA8910- - --- P17--- H343
M70535065- - - - - PO7--- G104 M91106004- - - - PO5- - - B59 M91551015----- P13--- F229 MFO0A9572- - - - - P17--- H356
M71018050- - - - - P17--- H353 M91106004- - - - - pPo7--- G102 M91572045- - --- P13--- F227 MFOOE0550- - - - - P03--- A901
M71144015----- P17--- H302 M91106004- - - - P09--- D165 M91601036- - - - P11--- E198 MFO1A0257----- P19--- J411
M71216002- - - - - P09--- D187 M91106004- - - - - P13--- F237 M91602001----- P05--- B70 MFO1A0259----- P19--- J408
M90201037- - - -- P19--- J374 M91106004- - - - P15--- G275 M91602001- - - - - P07--- C114 MFO1A0397----- P17--- H315
M90204060- - - - - P03--- A22 M91106004- - - - - P17--- H321 M91602001----- P17--- H361 MFO1A0476----- P19--- J404
M90207061- - - -- P13--- F221 M91106004- - - - P17--- H325 M91602020- - - - - P07--- G127 MFO1A0502- - - - - P19--- J382
M90208099- - - - - P19--- J381 M91106004- - - - - P19--- J370 M91603003- - --- po7--- C111 MFO1A0565- - - - - P23--- L466
M90251037- - - -- P19--- J380 M91106004- - - - P21--- K435 M91603003- - - - P11--- E210 MFO1A0691- - - -- P19--- J390
M90301064- - - - - P13--- F236 M91107002- - - - - P03--- Al7 M91603003- - --- P13--- F226 MFO1A0694- - - - - P19--- J405
M90304053- - - - - P11--- E194 M91107045- - - -- P17--- H346 M91604045- - - - P11--- E203 MFO1A1476- - - -- P19--- J407
M90306053- - - - - P19--- J374 M91108001----- P03--- Ad M91606001----- PO5- - - B62 MFO1A1694----- P19--- J406
M90308037- - - -+ P19--- J372 M91108001----- P11--- E205 M91606001- - - - P13--- F234 MFO1E0331----- PO5- - - B905
M90315050- - - - - P19--- J374 M91108001----- P13--- F223 M91606001----- P17--- H357 MFO1E0332----- P05- - - B906
M90315065- - - - - P07--- C118 M91109002- - - - - P15--- G265 M91610001- - - -- PO5- - - B81 MFO1EO411----- P17--- H351
M90320065- - - - - PO5--- B72 M91109004- - - - - P03--- A2 M91610046- - - - - P03--- A28 MFO1EQ418----- P23--- L469
M90325065- - - - - P13--- F232 M91109004- - - - P17--- H327 M91615015-- - -- P11--- E196 MFO1E1352----- P17--- H360
M90330065- - - - - P19--- J410 M91109004- - - - - P19--- J395 M91620045- - --- P11--- E192 MFO2A0187----- P03--- A21
M90357037- - - -+ P21--- K425 M91109004- - - - P21--- K426 M91681015----- P13--- F242 MFO2A0187- - - -- P23--- L472
M90401061- - - - - P11--- E190 M91110001----- po7--- C121 M91801035----- P13--- F245 MF02A0245- - - - - P09--- D180
M90402064- - - - - P15--- G273 M91110001----- P15--- G271 M91802006- - - - - PO5- - - B64 MF02A0553- - - - - P03--- A23
M90409041- - - -- p23--- L476 M91110002- - --- P09--- D162 M91802045- - --- P11--- E214 MFO2A0836- - - - - P17--- H347
M90421060- - - - - P15--- G279 M91110045- - - -- P17--- H331 M91802045- - - - - P13--- F246 MFO3A0584- - - - - P03--- A8
M90507063- - - - - P13--- F240 M91111004----- P19--- J397 M91803015----- P11--- E213 MFO5A0572- - - - - P09--- D176
M90531037----- P21--- K433 M91111015----- P17--- H342 M92001016- - - - P15--- G280 MFO6A0397- - - -- P17--- H316
M90534060- - - - - P09--- D158 M91112002----- po7--- G137 M92002002- - - - - p23--- L489 MFO6A0477- - --- P17--- H358
M90573080- - - - - P21--- K432 M91112002- - - -- P13--- F253 M92003031- - - -- P23--- L481 MFO6A0608- - - - - P23- .- L464
M90604002- - - - - P03--- A33 M91116002- - - - - PO3--- A6 M92074045- - - -- P17--- H318 MFO6A0620- - - - - P19--- J383
M90607050- - - - - P11--- E202 M91117002- - - -- P17--- H345 M93001050- - - - - P19--- J409 MFO6A0852- - - - P09--- D177
M90607050- - - - - P13--- F228 M91118002- - --- Po7--- C134 M93002050- - - - - P19--- J412 MFO6A0950- - - - - P09--- D181
M90625053- - - - - P03--- A30 M91118002- - - -- P17--- H309 M93003099- - - - - P17--- H352 MFO6A1361- - - -- P17--- H301
M90703065- - - - - P17--- H314 M91120004- - - - - p23--- L473 M93003099- - - - - P19--- J385 MFO6A1608- - - - - P23--- L465
M90704063- - - - - P15--- G274 M91151010----- P17--- H338 M93009050- - - - - P13--- F252 MFO6A1620- - - - P17--- H324
M90720063- - - - - P09--- D151 M91182080----- P03--- A38 M93202047- - --- P15--- G261 MFO6A1620- - - - - P21--- K424
M90801006- - - - - P07--- G130 M91201045- - - -- P17--- H350 M93223035- - - - - P15--- G260 MFO6A1631----- P09--- D183
M90802002- - - - - P17--- H304 M91203002- - - - - po7--- G101 M94003099- - - - - P17--- H328 MFO6E0839- - - - - P17--- H913
M90803010- - - - - P17--- H341 M91204003- - - - - PO7--- C139 M94003099- - - - - P19--- J396 MFO6E3519- - - -- P17--- H912
M90806002- - - - - pPo7--- G105 M91207003- - - - - P09--- D175 M94006052- - - - - P17--- H340 MFO8E0190- - - - - p23--- L479
M90815002- - - - - PO5- - - B56 M91210002- - - - - P13--- F241 M94008037- - - - - P17--- H311 MF10A0104- - - -- PO7--- C106
M90884080- - - - - p23--- L488 M91223015----- P15--- G278 M95003053- - - - - P09--- D172 MF10A0267- - - - - P15--- G268
M90901002- - - - P03--- A29 M91251045- - - -- P15--- G284 M97001052- - - -- P23--- L490 MF10A0332- - - -- PO5- - - B91
M90901080- - - - - P03--- Adl M91305080- - - - - PO3--- A3 M97003095- - - - - P19--- J398 MF10A0334- - --- P05--- B90
M90903002- - - - - P17--- H308 M91373045- - - -- P17--- H323 M97033099- - - -- P19--- J384 MF10A0471----- P03--- A34
M90904060- - - - - po7--- C110 M91501007----- P09--- D168 M97082030- - - - - P17--- H305 MF10A0555- - - - - P03--- A24
M90907010- - - -- P17--- H337 M91502002- - - - P09--- D159 MB60A1620- - - - - P19--- J399 MF10A0572- - - -- P09--- D167
M90909003- - - - - P03--- Al4 M91502002- - - - - P19--- J402 ME20A0406- - - - - P19--- J916 MF10A0709- - - - - P03--- A20
M90909003- - - - - P21--- K420 M91502045- - - - P17--- H310 MFOOAO181----- P03--- A13 MF10A1555----- P03--- Al1
M90910003- - - - - P11--- E195 M91502050- - - - - po7--- G117 MFOOA0192- - --- P19--- J375 MF10A2740- - - - - P05- - - B51
M90913001- - - -- P17--- H332 M91503001- - - -- PO7--- C123 MFO0A0257- - - -- P09--- D185 MF10A2740- - - - P21--- K438
M90921002- - - - - P17--- H335 M91505016- - - - - P15--- G282 MFO0A0270- - - - - P19--- J377 MF10E3148----- P21--- K430
M90922002- - - - - P13--- F251 M91506001 - - - - PO5--- B75 MFO0A0350- - - - PO7--- C126 MF20A0229- - - - - PO7--- C133
M90922002- - - - - P15--- G270 M91506001----- P11--- E200 MFOOA0453- - - - - PO7--- C125 MF20A0664- - - - - PO5- - - B54
M90939002- - - - P21--- K440 M91506001 - - - - P15--- G264 MFO0A0729- - - -- P17--- H359 MF20A0728- - - - - P23--- L483
M91000085- - - - - P09--- D178 M91508001----- P03--- A16 MFOOA0750- - - - - P17--- H355 MF25B0123----- PO7--- C135
M91004080- - - - - P17--- H330 M91508004- - - - P23--- L475 MFOOA1352- - - -- P17--- H307 MF25B0123- - - -- P23--- L461
M91004080- - - - - P19--- J373 M91510002- - - - - P17--- H329 MFOOA1391----- P17--- H300 MF26B0101----- P03--- A36
M91018099- - - -- P19--- J387 M91510022- - - - - P23- .- L484 MFO0A1392- - - -- P17--- H344 MF30A0325- - - - - PO5- - - B60
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Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No. Parts. No. Page No.
MF30A0352- - - - - P07--- G122 MG33A0283- - - - - P07--- C103 MG43A0689- - - - - p21--- K449
MF30A0632- - ---P09--- D173 MG33A0284-----P07--- C109  MG43A1181-----P03-- - A32
MF30E0280- - - - - P05 - - B74 MG33A0285- - - - -PO7--- G108 MG44B0120- - - --P07- - - C132
MF36A0245- - - - -P03- - - A10 MG33A0295- - - -P13--- F256  MG44E0125- - - --P07- - - C908
MF36A0750- - - - - P17--- H303 MG33A0384- - - - - PO5- - - B73 MG44E0662- - - - - PO5- - - B61
MF36A1180- - ---PO3- - A5 MG33A0426- - - - -PO3- - - A3 MG50A0139- - - - -P21 - - - K451
MF40A0331- - - - - P05 - - B82 MG33A0479- - - - - P23- - - LAT1 MG50A0257- - - - - P21 - - - K452
MF40A0333- - - - - P05 - - B83 MG33A0530- - - - -PO9- - - D155 MG50A0520- - - - - PO5- - - B87
MF40A0477-----P23--- L485  MG33A0571-----P15--- G283 MG50A0572-----P0O9--- D163
MF40A0737-----P23--- L486  MG33A0602-----P11--- E193  MG50A0660- - - --P05- - - B53
MF40A0784- - - - - p23--- L482 MG33A0608- - - - - P23--- L463 MG50A0688 - - - - P21- - K441
MF40A1737-----P23--- L487  MG33A0688-----P21--- K447 MG50A0740- - ---P05- - - B68
MF40A2708- - - - - P09- - - D161 MG33A0729- - - - - P15--- G287 MG50A1740- - - - - P11--- E206
MF40E1193-----P23--- L478  MG33A0734-----P23--- L480  MG50A1950-----P11--- E201
MF60A0232- - - - - P05 - - B66 MG33A0740- - ---P21--- K422 MG50A2740- - ---P21-- - K448
MF60A0252- - - P15+ G272 MG33A0744-----P09--- D150 MG51A0725- - --P15--- G281
MF60A0262- - - - - P15--- G267 MG33A0761- - - - P09- - - D152 MG52A0180- - - - - P17--- H334
MF60A0633- - - - - P09 - - D171 MG33A0765- - -+ -P13--- F238  MG52A0245- - - --P03- - - A26
MF60A0634- - ---P0O9--- D169 MG33A0780-----P21--- K434 MG52A0450- - - - - PO7- - - C124
MF60A0663- - - - - P05 - - B52 MG33A0833- - ---P13--- F224  MG52A0451- - - --P07--- C128
MF60A0700- - - - - P05 - - B78 MG33A0873- - - - -P0O3- - - Al MG52A0834- - - - -P17- - - H339
MF60A0700- - ---P13--- F230  MG33A0910-----P09--- D153 MG52A0838- - ---P17--- H336
MF60A0740- - - - - P05 - - B86 MG33A0956- - - -P13--- F235  MG52A2454-----P17--- H349
MF60AO740- - -~ -PO7-+- C119  MG33A1138-----P21--- K431 MG52E0131- - - - - P23 - - L922
MF60A0742- - - - - P05 - - B50 MG33A1261-----P13--- F247  MG52E0256- - --P15- - G269
MF60A1383- - - - -P05- - - B63 MG33A1284-----PO7--- C138  MG52EQ780- - ---P17--- H322
MF60A1740- - - - -P05- - - B77 MG33A1285-----P11--- E207  MG6BAO366-----P19--- J386
MF60A2740- - - - - P05 - - B79 MG33A1572-----P13--- F248  MG75A0419- - ---P23-- - L468
MF67B0522- - - - - P05 - - B89 MG33A1740- - ---P21--- K428 MG75A0841-----P09--- D184
MF70A0277---+-PO7--- G140 MG33A2361-----P13--- F250  MG75A1601-----P19--- J376
MF70E0276- - ---PO7--- G136 MG33A2740-----P21--- KA29  MH40A556- - - - - P03- - - A25
MF80A0352- - - - - P05 - - B69 MG33A2830- - - - - P03- - - A40 MN10A4742- - - - -P21- - - K437
MF80A0352- - - - - P07--- G115 MG33E0128- - - - - P23--- L460 MN15A0708- - - - - P09--- D164
MFBOE0470- - ---P0O3--- A903  MG33E0460- - - -P13--- FI11 MN30A0216- - - - -P15- - - G266
MF85A0640- - - - - P09--- D179 MG33E0601 - - - - - P21--- K439 MN36A0417- - - - - P19--- J401
MF90A0553- - - - - P03 - - A12 MG33E0688- - - -P21--- K423 MNTOA1419-----P23--- L467
MG10B0294- - - - - P13--- F255 MG33E0711----- P21--- K918 MP47E0727- - - - - p23--- L921
MG10BO411-----P13--- F239  MG33EO712-----P21--- K919 MP6OAO750-----P19--- J413
MG10B0763- - - - - P13--- F244 MG33E0746- - - - - P17--- H326 MQ50A0148- - - - PO5- - - B85
MG10B0910-----P13--- F243  MG33EQ760-----PO5--- BIO7 ~ MQ50A0181-----PO3--- A19
MG30A0154- - - - - P15--- G276 MG33E0776- - - - - p23--- L920 MQ70A0521- - - - - PO5- - - B84
MG30A0278: - ---PO7--- C100  MG34A0291-----P0O9--- D160 MT60A08O2: - ---P03-- - A27
MG30A0296- - - - -P13--- F254  MG34A0325- - - --P05- - - B76 MVO1A0259- - - - -P15- - - G262
MG30A0463- - ---P13--- F225  MG34A0530-----P09--- D170 MV8BAQO740- - ---P05- - - B6T
MG30A0530- - - -P11--- E199  MG34A0601- - ---P19--- J371 MV88AO740- - - - -P11--- E191
MG30A0601 - - - - - P03--- A18 MG34A0682- - - - - P19--- J403
MG30A0700- - - - - P0o7--- G129 MG34A0708- - - - - P09--- D166
MG30A0740- - - - - P21--- K436 MG34A0880- - - - - P19--- J391
MG30A0760- - - - P13--- F233 MG34E0210- - - - - PO3- - - A902
MG30A0910- - - -- P11--- E197 MG34E0351- - - -+ P17--- H914
MG30B0593- - - - - P15--- G285 MG34E0519- - - - - P19--- J389
MG30B0740- - - - - P13--- F231 MG34E0534- - - - - P19--- J915
MG30B0954- - - - - P11--- E212 MG34E0580- - - - - PO5- - - BY04
MG30E0410- - - - - P11--- E208 MG34E0640- - - - - P09- - - D909
MG30E0465- - - - - P11--- E211 MG34E0682- - - - - P19--- J917
MG30E0467- - - - - P11--- E910 MG35E0306- - - - - pPo7--- G112
MG30E1594- - - - - P15--- G286 MG36A0265- - - - - P15--- G263
MG33A0134- - - - - P21--- K427 MG37A0128- - - - - PO5- - - B57
MG33A0137- - -- P23--- L470 MG37B0452- - - - Po7--- G120
MG33A0138----- P21--- K421 MG42A0181-- - -- PO5- - - B55
MG33A0154- - - - - P13--- F249 MG42A1689- - - -+ P21--- K444
MG33A0221- - - -- P15--- G277 MG42A2691- - - - P21--- K450
MG33A0230- - - - - P05--- BT1 MG42A3731 -« - -+ P21--- K442
MG33A0233- - - -+ PO5- - - B8O MG42B0400- - - - - P21--- K446
MG33A0281 - - - - PO7--- C107 MGA3A0181 -« - - - PO3--- A15
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